

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/9/2020 8:00 AM**

Court of Appeals No. 53782-6-II
Trial Court No. 17-4-00646-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**IN RE THE TRUST OF
LISA DAWN LEWIS, A SINGLE ADULT.**

**LISA DAWN LEWIS AND DOUGLAS A. SCHAFER,
APPELLANTS,**

V.

**JENNIFER MICK AS TRUSTEE, CAROL RAINEY, AND HALL &
WEST, PS,
RESPONDENTS.**

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

KAREN E. RICHMOND WSBA 31618
JAIME S. HUFF WSBA 39378
RONALD D. RICHMOND WSBA 42438
Attorneys for Plaintiff
1521 SE Piperberry Way # 135
Port Orchard WA 98366
360-692-7201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION3

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. *Lewis’ Reply arguments on Medicaid attempts to introduce new facts on appeal, and should be disregarded.* 4

 B. *Lewis’ argument that Mick converted assets has no merit and is procedurally improper*5

 C. *Lewis’ argument on Trust creation does not accurately reflect the facts. Lewis’ argument that the Trust fails to be Medicaid-exempt is irrelevant to this appeal.*7

 1. Argument on Trust creation7

 2. Argument on Medicaid exemptions8

 D. *Lewis’ argument on Medicaid recovery is procedurally improper.* 9

 E. *Lewis’ argument for the expansion of law is procedurally improper, contradictory to her prior arguments, and misconstrued the record.* 10

 F. *The Trial Court’s decision to reduce CR 11 sanctions was an abuse of discretion.* 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010)12

Draper v. Colvin, 779 F.3d 556 (2015)9

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc., 181 Wn.2d 412, 421, 334 P.3d 529
(2014).11

Repin v. State, 198 Wn.App. 243, 270, 392 P.3d 1174 (2017).7

Rutter v. Rutter’s Estate, 59 Wn.2d 781, 783-784, 370 P.2d 862 (1962).
See also RAP 10.3.10

Washington v. Keffeler, 537 US 371 (2003)9

Statutes

RCW 11.98.070(1)7

Court Rules

CR 113,4,6,8,9,10, 12

RAP 10.3(c)6, 9, 10

RAP 10.16
